of operations or position, financial or otherwise, of the Group (other than those already
disclosed to the public on or before the date of the Placing Agreement) as a whole.

Without prejudice to any other provisions of the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent shall have
the right exercisable at any time by notice in writing to the Company to terminate the Placing
Agreement if any of the Placing Shares are not delivered by or on behalf of the Company in
accordance with the Placing Agreement.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company as of the date of this announcement
and immediately after the Completion is set out below (assuming there is no change to the issued
share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the Completion Date
save for the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Company
(Note 1) (Note 1)

A Shares
Zhang Guoqiang 36,444,469 15.73% 36,444,469 15.15%
Song Haiying 2,381,163 1.03% 2,381,163 0.99%
Dai Dongzhe 323,331 0.14% 323,331 0.13%
Other public holders of A Shares 156,638,156 67.62% 156,638,156 65.12%

H Shares
Harvest International Premium Value (Secondary

Market) Fund SPC for and on behalf of Harvest
Great Bay Investment SP 5,083,750 2.20% 5,083,750 2.11%

Astonish Investment Private Limited 3,786,317 1.63% 3,786,317 1.57%
Other public holders of H Shares 26,994,895 11.65% 26,994,895 11.22%
Placees – – 8,880,000 3.69%

Total 231,652,081 100.00% 240,532,081 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments,

and any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum of the amounts listed is due to

rounding.

(2) None of the Placees is a substantial shareholder as at the date of this announcement, and it is expected that

none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder immediately upon the Completion.

– 9 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is a high-tech enterprise focusing on the R&D, production and industrial application